

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15215 of 2025**

=====

M/S ASAHI TENNANTS COLOR PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MIHIR JOSHI SENIOR ADVOCATE with GARGI R VYAS(7983) for the
Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

MR PARTH MEHTA for MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI

Date : 29/01/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

Despite the order dated 14.11.2025, learned Senior Advocate Mr. Mihir Joshi has submitted that no provisional assessment of imports concerning the product have been done by the respondent authorities as on today. Thus, even after a passage of more than almost three months the provisional assessment of import has not been done. Hence, we direct the respondent authorities that the same shall be done and appropriate order shall be placed before this Court by the next date of hearing, failing which the Court will be constrained to draw an adverse inference against the erring officers.

The matter is ordered to be listed on **05.02.2026**.

To be listed on top of the Board.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

phalguni/112