

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15215 of 2025**

=====

M/S ASAHI TENNANTS COLOR PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.
Versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. MIHIR JOSHI, SR. ADV. WITH MR. RAJESH SHARMA, WITH MS.
SALONI JAIN WITH MS. GARGI R VYAS(7983) ADVOCATES for the
Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI

Date : 05/02/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

1. Despite the order dated 14.11.2025 and 29.01.2026, the respondents have not passed any order with regard to the provisional assessment of imports since we were inclined to issue notice for contempt, learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Ankit Shah has urged that the matter may be adjourned, as the respondents are contemplating of filing Civil Application for vacating stay.

2. Thus, in order to frustrate the interim order passed by this Court, an attempt has been made not to comply with the same and on the pretext that the respondents would be filing a Civil Application for vacating of interim order.

3. Since we were inclined to issue notice for contempt and to impose costs on the respondents, at this stage, learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Shah has submitted that so far

as prayer made in Para-18(A) of the writ petition is concerned, appropriate decision is already taken by the Ministry of Finance and he would like to produce the same in a sealed cover and he request the matter to be adjourned.

4. On the request of learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Shah, list the matter on 12.02.2026. Hence, we are restraining ourselves to issue further direction of imposition of costs.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

SAJ GEORGE/DB/4