

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15215 of 2025****With****F/CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4850 of 2026****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15215 of 2025**

=====
M/S ASAHI TENNANTS COLOR PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
=====

Appearance:

MR MIHIR JOSHI SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR RAJESH SHARMA, MS GARGI R VYAS and MS SALONI JAIN for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3
=====***CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA******and******HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI*****Date : 12/02/2026****ORAL ORDER*****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)***

1. Pursuant to the order dated 05.02.2026, learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Ankit Shah appearing for the respondents on instructions from Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Under Secretary, has tendered a sealed cover report which has been perused by us, whereby it is found that the decision is already taken by the competent authority under Rule 18 of Customs Tariff (Identification, Assessment and Collection of Anti-Dumping Duty on Dumped Articles and for Determination of Injury), Rules 1995 (For Short "the Rules, 1995"). Having perused the report, the entire file has been handed over to learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Ankit Shah.

2. In view of the above, learned advocate Ms. Gargi Vyas for the petitioners has submitted that the respondents are supposed to convey the decision to the present petitioners with regard to the levy of Anti-Dumping Duty and they cannot keep such decision confidential. However, in this regard, learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Ankit Shah has placed

reliance on Rule 7 and Rule 18 of the Rules, 1995 and has submitted that the information or even decision cannot be conveyed to the petitioners.

3. At this juncture, learned advocate Ms. Gargi Vyas requests for some time in order to point out the case laws and the basis thereof on the subject matter.

List the matter on **19.02.2026**.

Civil Application to be heard along with the main matter.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI, J)

phalguni/3